RESOLUTION No. 15-235

A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DORAL, FLORIDA, PURSUANT TO SECTION 2-322 OF THE CITY CODE OF ORDINANCES, APPROVING THE PROCUREMENT OF 30 BODY ARMORS AND CARRIERS FROM FEDERAL EASTERN INTERNATIONAL, VIA STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF MANAGEMENT SERVICES AGREEMENT NO. 680-850-11-1, IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED \$22,761.00; AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO ENTER INTO AN AGREEMENT WITH FEDERAL EASTERN INTERNATIONAL, SUBJECT TO APPROVAL BY THE CITY ATTORNEY AS TO FORM AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY AND TO EXPEND BUDGETED FUNDS. IN FURTHERANCE HEREOF: PROVIDING FOR IMPLEMENTATION; AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE

WHEREAS, the City of Doral (the "City") seeks to purchase 30 body armors and carriers for the City's Police Department; and

WHEREAS, Federal Eastern International, a provider of body armor ("FEI"), has an existing contract with the State of Florida, Department of Management Services (#680-850-11-1), for the purchase of body armor products and accessories (the "Agreement"); and

WHEREAS, section 2-322 of the City Code provides that "the city manager is hereby authorized to enter into bids or contracts entered into by other governmental authorities provided that the governmental authority has followed a competitive bidding procedure leading to the award of the bid or contract in question which is substantially similar to the competitive bidding procedure in Chapter of the City Code; and

WHEREAS, staff has recommended that the City Council adopt the Agreement and approve the procurement of 30 body armors and carriers from FEI, in an amount not to exceed \$22,761.00.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DORAL, FLORIDA, AS FOLLOWS:

<u>Section 1.</u> <u>Recitals.</u> The above recitals are confirmed, adopted, and incorporated herein and made a part hereof by this reference.

<u>Section 2.</u> <u>Approval.</u> Pursuant to section 2-322 of the City Code, the procurement of 30 body armors and carriers from FEI, via State of Florida, Department of Management Services (#680-850-11-1), in an amount not to exceed \$22,761.00, is hereby approved.

<u>Section 3.</u> <u>Authorization.</u> The City Manager is hereby authorized to enter into an agreement with FEI, subject to approval by the City Attorney as to form and legal sufficiency, and to expend budgeted funds, in furtherance hereof.

Section 4. Implementation. The City Manager and the City Attorney are hereby authorized to take such further action as may be necessary to implement the purpose and provisions of this Resolution.

<u>Section 5.</u> <u>Effective Date.</u> This Resolution shall become effective immediately upon its adoption.

The foregoing Resolution was offered by Councilmember Cabrera who moved its adoption. The motion was seconded by Councilmember Rodriguez and upon being put to a vote, the vote was as follows:

Mayor Luigi Boria Vice Mayor Christi Fraga Councilman Pete Cabrera Councilwoman Ana Maria Rodriguez Councilwoman Sandra Ruiz

PASSED and ADOPTED this 2 day of December, 2015

Inphina

Yes

Yes Yes

Yes

Yes

LUIGI BORIA, MAYOR

ATTES CONNIE DIAZ, CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL SUFFIENCY FOR THE USE AND RELIANCE OF THE CITY OF DORAL ONLY:

WEISS, SEROTA, HELFMAN, COLE & BIERMAN, P.L. CITY ATTORNEY